ORDINANCE NO. ____O32__, SERIES 2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 108, SERIES 2018, RELATING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 OPERATING BUDGET FOR LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT, BY TRANSFERRING \$23,000 FROM THE NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND (DISTRICT 26) TO LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL GENERAL OPERATIONS (DISTRICT 26).

SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER ACKERSON

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: Part I., A. Mayor's Office/Louisville Metro Council, 2. Louisville Metro Council, of Ordinance No. 108, Series 2018, is hereby amended as follows:

- LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL
 - a. Administration

General Fund $\frac{5,735,900}{437,200}$ General Fund Carryforward $\frac{437,200}{6,173,100}$ Subtotal – Administration $\frac{6,173,100}{6,196,100}$

b. District Operations/Neighborhood Development Fund

General Fund 2,602,600 2,579,600

SECTION II: The Council has determined the funds requested in this Ordinance will be expended for a public purpose.

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval:

H. Stephen Ott

Metro Council Clerk

David James

Metro Council President

Grea Fischer

Mayor

Approval Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell

Jefferson County Attorney

BY: LAND

LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL READ AND PASSED

March 21, 2019